

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/549/1999
IA NO: GA/1/1999(Old No:GA/4229/1999), GA/2/2000(Old No:GA/122/2000),
GA/3/2000(Old No:GA/836/2000),
GA/4/2017(Old No:GA/693/2017), GA/6/2017(Old No:GA/2427/2017)

PIC DEPARTMENTALS PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
SREE LEATHERS PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 21st APRIL, 2023.

Appearance :
Mr. A. Mitra, Sr, Adv.
Mr. S. Biswas, Adv.
Mr. B. Shaw, Adv.

Ms. S. Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S. Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. S. Das, Adv.
Mr. A. Bhattacharyya, Adv.
Mr. S. Dey, Adv.
Ms. S. Bose, Adv.

The Court : GA/6/2017 is taken up for hearing.

Exchange of Affidavits are complete.

This application is filed with a prayer to grant leave to file written statement. The case of the defendant is that the suit was instituted on 30th September, 1999. The Defendant made appearance on 3rd December, 2000. Since then written statement had not been filed. It is stated that the suit was shown to be disposed of on 1st March, 2000. That is also reflected in the Order of this Court dated 17th January, 2017.

This indicates that the Defendant made their appearance after so-called disposal of the suit.

In terms of Order dated 17th January, 2017, this Court called for a report from the Registrar(Listing). However, a report from the learned Registrar, Original Side is necessary to be obtained.

Learned Registrar, Original Side shall submit a report as to status of the suit in between 1st March, 2000 and 17th January, 2017. The report shall also state why the suit was shown disposed of as well as what steps was taken in between time.

Let the matter appear in the list on 16th May, 2023.

The same report shall be submitted on 16th May, 2023.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)